

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JANE DOE

Plaintiff,

v.

SEAN COMBS, DADDY'S HOUSE RECORDINGS INC.,
CE OPCO, LLC d/b/a COMBS GLOBAL f/k/a COMBS
ENTERPRISES LLC, BAD BOY ENTERTAINMENT
HOLDINGS, INC., BAD BOY PRODUCTIONS
HOLDINGS, INC., BAD BOY BOOKS HOLDINGS, INC.,
BAD BOY RECORDS LLC, BAD BOY ENTERTAINMENT
LLC, BAD BOY PRODUCTIONS LLC,
ORGANIZATIONAL DOES 1-10, INDIVIDUAL DOES 1-
10, AND SHAWN CARTER,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-07975-AT

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**DEFENDANT SHAWN CARTER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. DISMISSAL IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE GMVPA DOES NOT APPLY RETROACTIVELY	8
A. The GMVPA’s Statutory Text Does Not Require Retroactive Application.....	9
B. The GMVPA’s Legislative History Does Not Support Retroactive Application.....	13
C. Retroactive Application Would Contravene Due Process And Ex Post Facto Clause Protections.....	14
II. DISMISSAL IS PROPER BECAUSE THE GMVPA IS PREEMPTED BY THE CVA AND ASA’S REVIVAL PERIODS, RENDERING THE CLAIM UNTIMELY	16
A. New York State Law Comprises The Entire Field Of Revival For Civil Sexual Assault Regulation	17
B. The GMVPA’s Revival Period Conflicts With That Of The CVA And ASA.....	20
III. DISMISSAL IS PROPER BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLAUSIBLY PLEAD THAT THE VIOLATIVE CONDUCT OCCURRED IN NEW YORK CITY	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Jenkins</i> , 2005 WL 6584554 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 22, 2005).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Aguaiza v. Vantage Props., LLC</i> , 69 A.D.3d 422 (1st Dep’t 2010)	8
<i>Albany Area Builders Ass’n v. Town of Guilderland</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 372 (1989)	16
<i>Alcantara v. Bakery & Confectionery Union & Indus. Int’l Pension Fund Pension Plan</i> , 751 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Anonymous v. Castagnola</i> , 210 A.D.3d 940 (2d Dep’t 2022)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bellino v. Tallarico</i> , 2024 WL 13440705 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2024).....	19
<i>Bellino v. Tallarico</i> , 24-cv-00712, Dkt. No. 28 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2024)	8, 15
<i>Bensky v. Indyke</i> , 2024 WL 3676819 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2024).....	22, 23
<i>Beverley v. 1115 Health Bens. Fund</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 47 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	22
<i>Boelter v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	8, 12
<i>Boss v. Bd. of Educ., Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 6 (Hauppauge)</i> , 798 F. Supp. 116 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	13
<i>Bryant v. Buffalo Exch., Ltd.</i> , 2024 WL 3675948 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2024).....	10

Chwick v. Mulvey,
81 A.D.3d 161 (2d Dep’t 2010).....17

CTS Corp. v. Waldburger,
573 U.S. 1 (2014).....1, 21

Cummins v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.,
2016 WL 4766237 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2016)24

DeVeau v. Braisted,
363 U.S. 144 (1960).....14

DJL Rest. Corp. v. City of New York,
96 N.Y.2d 91 (2001).....16

Doe v. Gonzalez,
2023 WL 5979182 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2023).....18

Doe v. the Lee Strasberg Theatre & Film Institute,
2023 WL 8895417 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 21, 2023).....9, 23

Duffy v. Drake Beam Morin,
1998 WL 252063 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 1998)22

Fawn Second Ave. LLC v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.,
610 F. Supp. 3d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....24

Garcia v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene,
31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018).....15

Ghartey v. St. John’s Queens Hosp.,
869 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1989).....15

Golb v. N.Y.S. Atty. Gen.,
870 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2017).....13

Gold v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.,
730 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013).....12

Gottwald v. Sebert,
2016 WL 1365969 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 6, 2016).....22, 23

Gottwald v. Sebert,
40 N.Y.3d 240 (2023).....8, 19

Gross v. Weber,
186 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 1999)9

Jacobus v. Colgate,
217 N.Y. 235 (1916)9

JL v. The Rockefeller University,
2023 WL 3757389 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 25, 2023).....9, 10

June-Il Kim v. SUK Inc.,
2014 WL 842646 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2014)12

Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.,
937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991).....7

Kuhl v. U.S. Bank Tr. Nat’l Assoc.,
2020 WL 5775092 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2020).....25

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14

Lansdown Ent. Corp. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Consumer Affs.,
74 N.Y.2d 761 (1989).....16, 20

Louis v. Niederhoffer,
2023 WL 8777015 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2023)9, 10

Louis Vuitton S.A. v. Spencer Handbags Corp.,
765 F.2d 966 (2d Cir. 1985).....14

Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.,
91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998)8, 10

Meimaris v. Royce,
2021 WL 5170725 (2d Cir. Nov. 8, 2021).....15

Melvin v. Cnty. of Westchester,
2016 WL 1254394 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2016)22

Mira v. Kingston,
218 F. Supp. 3d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....7

Mitura v. Finco Servs., Inc.,
712 F. Supp. 3d 442 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....22

Mojica v. Reno,
970 F. Supp. 130 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)11

Mosdos Chofetz Chaim, Inc. v. Village of Wesley Hills,
815 F. Supp. 2d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....25

N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp. v. Council of City of New York,
303 A.D.2d 69 (1st Dep’t 2003)19

N.Y.S. Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
69 N.Y.2d 211 (1987), *aff’d*, 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....16

Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of New York,
27 F. Supp. 3d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....19

New York Bankers Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
119 F. Supp. 3d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....16

of City of New York, Inc. v. City of New York,
142 A.D.3d 53 (1st Dep’t 2016)19

Parker v. Alexander,
2025 WL 268436 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2025)2, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

People v. De Jesus,
54 N.Y.2d 465 (1981)19

People v. Torres,
37 N.Y.3d 256 (2021)16, 19

Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Ne., Inc.,
507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007).....7

Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.,
511 U.S. 298 (1994).....12, 13

Ruth v. Elderwood at Amherst,
209 A.D.3d 1281 (4th Dep’t 2022).....10

Salvatore v. KLM Royal Dutch Airlines,
1999 WL 796172 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1999).....22

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm’t,
592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....7

Stein v. Rockefeller Univ. Hosp.,
Index No. 1599/2023, Dkt. No. 44 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 23, 2024).....9

U.S. v. Heicklen,
858 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....13

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....12

Wholesale Laundry Bd. of Trade, Inc. v. City of New York,
 17 A.D.2d 327 (1st Dep’t 1962), *aff’d*, 12 N.Y.2d 998 (1963)20

Statutes

C.P.L.R. § 208(b).....18

C.P.L.R. § 214-g.....17, 18, 19

C.P.L.R. § 214-j.....3, 17, 19, 20

N.Y.C. ADMIN. CODE § 10-1102.....11

N.Y.C. ADMIN. CODE § 10-11036, 18

N.Y.C. ADMIN. CODE § 10-1104.....6, 10, 14

N.Y.C. ADMIN. CODE § 10-1105(a)6, 10, 19, 20

N.Y. CRIM. P. LAW § 30.10(3)(f)17

N.Y. JUDICIARY LAW § 219-d.....18

N.Y. Penal Code § 13017

N.Y. PENAL LAW § 130.00 *et seq.*.....18

N.Y. PENAL LAW § 130.30.....18

N.Y. Stat. Law § 5110

New York Penal Law Article 130.....18

Other Authorities

N.Y. CONST. ART. IX § 2(c)(10).....15

Fed. R. Evid. 2017

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 123, 7, 15

Defendant Shawn Carter (“Mr. Carter”) respectfully submits this Memorandum of Law in support of his Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff’s First Amendment Complaint (the “FAC”) pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
